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EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS OF PERSONS POST SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING


2364. SMT. MAHUA MAJI:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the schemes being run by Government for skill development of women, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), minorities, Divyangjan and people from Economically Weaker Section (EWS);


(b) the financial assistance provided to them for self-employment after imparting training, during the last five years and what arrangements for a market have been made available for the goods manufactured by them;


(c) the number of persons who have been provided with employment after imparting skill development training during the last five years; and


(d) the data of the backward States of the country, including Jharkhand, and the average income of the beneficiary after receiving this training in Jharkhand?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a)      The Skill India Mission (SIM) of the Government of India is aimed at skilling, re-skilling and upskilling to ensure our youth are prepared for the large number of opportunities coming up as the economy expands and India moves from the 10th largest economy to 3rd largest economy in the world. SIM is aimed at future ready and Industry ready skills for our youths.


Under SIM, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society including women, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), minorities, Divyangjan and people from Economically Weaker Section (EWS), across the country including in the State of Jharkhand.


(b)      Schemes of MSDE are aimed at equipping the youth of the country with market relevant skills to
enable them to get gainfully engaged in wage or self employment. In addition to schemes for skill development, MSDE is also implementing programmes for entrepreneurship development through National Institute of Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD) and Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE). Further, to boost self employment in the country, the government is implementing various schemes which include Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), Stand-up India Scheme, Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) and schemes run by Khadi Village Industries Commission (KVIC) to generate self employment opportunities in traditional industries.


(c) and (d)      Out of the schemes of MSDE, placements are specifically tracked for the Short Term Training
(STT) component under PMKVY. State-wise number of candidates reported placed under the STT component of PMKVY during the last five years is at Annexure-I. Average income of the candidates reported placed in the State of Jharkhand is Rs. 8132 per month.


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2364
DUE FOR REPLY ON 09.08.2023 REGARDING “EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS OF PERSONS
POST SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING”


State-wise candidates reported placed under STT component of PMKVY during the last five years:
S. No. State/ UT  2018-19 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23
1 Andhra Pradesh 31,127 25,486 7,555 7,100 333
2 Arunachal Pradesh 276 2,943 2,774 5,517 2,328
3 Assam 9,866 19,374 9,926 11,754 5,127
4 Bihar 34,456 35,336 11,493 15,841 2,855
5 Chhattisgarh 11,167 9,724 1,222 568 706
6 Goa 219 198 17 47 -
7 Gujarat 11,981 32,230 10,911 2,073 1,302
8 Haryana 68,165 30,884 7,957 4,008 160
9 Himachal Pradesh 8,308 10,101 2,021 1,580 574
10 Jharkhand 8,982 9,186 1,606 2,276 1,047
11 Karnataka 22,299 20,845 5,030 6,119 134
12 Kerala 6,501 8,263 1,213 3,094 829
13 Madhya Pradesh 70,507 56,623 16,010 12,649 4,217
14 Maharashtra 18,824 23,973 8,830 7,089 520
15 Manipur 833 6,127 4,661 3,064 540
16 Meghalaya 1,061 3,166 1,604 4,871 1,937
17 Mizoram 296 6,112 1,438 1,627 116
18 Nagaland 413 879 2,836 763 376
19 Odisha 22,592 19,188 3,704 4,211 293
20 Punjab 38,391 29,599 17,251 9,537 889
21 Rajasthan 55,924 34,135 17,189 14,328 2,754
22 Sikkim - 1,313 1,479 893 165
23 Tamil Nadu 42,080 34,263 6,016 3,865 1,311
24 Telangana 29,079 20,059 6,724 4,941 408
25 Tripura 2,437 4,035 1,420 2,468 1,373
26 Uttar Pradesh 1,07,553 84,198 29,901 17,547 4,477
27 Uttarakhand 15,417 17,304 9,026 3,949 364
28 West Bengal 33,836 29,777 6,946 5,333 766
29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands - 124 - - -
30 Chandigarh 1,480 1,661 1,851 402 73
31 Delhi 31,418 11,881 7,510 3,742 212
32 Jammu and Kashmir 17,201 12,203 7,556 2,126 1,680
33 Ladakh - 877 67 - 119
34 Lakshadweep  - - - - -
35 Puducherry 821 4,684 2,128 748 69

36
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

710 1,638 230 32 -

  Total 7,04,220 6,08,389 2,16,102 1,64,162 38,054


*****

